

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: August 31, 2023 1:20 PM
FILING ID: AA71D29CED511
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1946

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Douglas County District Court
Honorable Theresa Slade, Judge
Case No. 20CR0671

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHARI DOOLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JACOB R. LOFGREN,
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6459
E-Mail: jacob.lofgren@coag.gov
Registration Number: 40904
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 21CA1946

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The trial court did not violate Dooley’s right to her counsel of choice.	4
A. Review is for an abuse of discretion.....	4
B. Relevant background.....	5
C. The trial court properly granted retained counsel’s motion to withdraw.....	7
II. The trial court properly found Dooley waived her right to counsel.	11
A. This Court defers to the trial court’s findings of fact but assesses the trial court’s legal conclusions de novo.....	11
B. Relevant background.....	12
C. Dooley’s waiver was voluntary, knowing, and intelligent.	13
III. The trial court properly denied Dooley’s request for a continuance in the middle of trial.....	19
A. Review is for an abuse of discretion.....	19
B. Relevant background.....	20
C. Dooley’s request for a continuance was not sufficiently supported.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The trial court did not commit plain error when it admitted other act evidence.....	30
A. Plain error review applies.....	30
B. Relevant background.....	31
C. The other act evidence was properly admitted.	36
1. The trial court did not plainly err by not holding a hearing specific to the other act evidence.....	36
2. The trial court did not abdicate its gatekeeping function.....	38
3. The trial court did not plainly err by not sua sponte prohibiting vague references to other acts not listed in the prosecution’s notice.....	39
4. The trial court did not plainly err by admitting evidence as res gestae.	41
5. The probative value of the evidence was not substantially outweighed by any unfair prejudice.....	43
6. The trial court did not plainly err by not giving a contemporaneous limiting instruction when no such instruction was requested.....	45
7. Dooley waived any claim about the limiting instruction in the written jury instructions, and, regardless, the instruction was sufficient.....	46
8. The trial court did not plainly err by admitting evidence of Dooley’s prior conviction.	48
9. The prosecution’s opening statement was not improper.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
V. Dooley received adequate notice of the charges against her, and the jury returned unanimous verdicts convicting her of the charged offenses.....	52
A. Plain error review applies.....	52
B. Relevant background.....	52
C. No simple variance occurred, and no concern exists regarding unanimity.	53
1. No simple variance occurred.....	53
2. No concern exists regarding jury unanimity.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Anaya v. People, 764 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1988).....	7
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	31, 52
King v. People, 728 P.2d 1264 (Colo. 1986)	7, 16
People in Interest of D.J.P., 785 P.2d 129 (Colo. 1990).....	19, 26
People in the Interest of M.M., 726 P.2d 1108 (Colo. 1986).....	9
People v. Ahuero, 2017 CO 90.....	19
People v. Alengi, 148 P.3d 154 (Colo. 2006).....	15, 16, 18
People v. Alley, 232 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2010)	26
People v. Archer, 2022 COA 71	28
People v. Archuleta, 2020 CO 63M	57
People v. Arguello, 772 P.2d 87 (Colo. 1989)	passim
People v. Bondsteel, 2015 COA 165.....	46
People v. Butson, 2017 COA 50	46
People v. Cardenas, 2015 COA 95M	8, 10
People v. Carter, 2021 COA 29	20, 47
People v. Coke, 2020 CO 28	11
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M.....	31
People v. Crabtree, 2022 COA 73.....	13, 14, 15, 16
People v. Cross, 2023 COA 24.....	30, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Daley, 2021 COA 85.....	40
People v. Davis, 2019 CO 24	11, 14
People v. Davis, 218 P.3d 718 (Colo. App. 2008)	37
People v. DeAtley, 2014 CO 45	4, 7, 8
People v. Dist. Ct., 785 P.2d 141 (Colo. 1990)	44
People v. Fleming, 900 P.2d 19 (Colo. 1995).....	26
People v. Gagnon, 703 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1985).....	28, 29
People v. Garcia, 2023 COA 58	50
People v. Greer, 2022 CO 5	18
People v. Greer, 262 P.3d 920 (Colo. App. 2011)	57
People v. Groves, 854 P.2d 1310 (Colo. App. 1992)	36
People v. Hebert, 2016 COA 126.....	17, 18
People v. Herron, 251 P.3d 1190 (Colo. App. 2010).....	40, 58
People v. Hines, 2021 COA 45	52, 57, 58
People v. Huynh, 98 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2004)	53
People v. Larsen, 2023 COA 28.....	56
People v. Lavadie, 2021 CO 42.....	passim
People v. Maestas, 199 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2009).....	4
People v. Manyik, 2016 COA 42.....	50, 51
People v. McGraw, 30 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2001).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Moody, 676 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1984)	30
People v. Moore, 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2004)	36, 45, 46
People v. Munsey, 232 P.3d 113 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18
People v. Rail, 2016 COA 24	52, 53, 55
People v. Rhea, 2014 COA 60.....	30
People v. Salyer, 80 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003)	39, 40
People v. Sauser, 2020 COA 174.....	29
People v. Schulteis, 638 P.2d 8 (Colo. 1981)	9
People v. Schupper, 2014 COA 80M	17
People v. Simmons, 973 P.2d 627 (Colo. App. 1998)	56
People v. Smith, 2018 CO 33.....	56
People v. Smith, 275 P.3d 715 (Colo. App. 2011).....	19, 26
People v. Snider, 2021 COA 19	55, 56
People v. Spoto, 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990)	42, 43
People v. Torres, 141 P.3d 931 (Colo. App. 2006).....	45, 46
People v. Underwood, 53 P.3d 765 (Colo. App. 2002).....	45
People v. Vigil, 2015 COA 88M.....	53
People v. Villarreal, 131 P.3d 1119 (Colo. App. 2005).....	59
People v. Wagner, 2018 COA 68	58
People v. Warren, 55 P.3d 809 (Colo. App. 2002)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Wester-Gravelle, 2020 CO 64.....	59
Rojas v. People, 2022 CO 8.....	30, 41, 42
United States v. Pryor, 842 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....	50

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. 2, § 16	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7

STATUTES

§ 18-6-801.5, C.R.S. (2023)	36, 45
§ 18-6-803.5, C.R.S. (2023)	49

RULES

CRE 401	42
CRE 403	42
CRE 404(b)	passim
Crim. P. 44.....	8
